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General Information 

 

Name of 
commodity/association 

International Antimony Association (i2a) (Belgian non-profit association 
v.z.w.) 
 

Name of 
consortium/consortia 

International Antimony Association (i2a) 
 

Official launch on 
(date) 

January 2008 

Contact? 
 

 

Scope (e.g. 
substances, activities) 

The International Antimony Association (i2a) is a non-profit association whose 

mission is to gather, study and disseminate information on the safe use of 

antimony and antimony compounds, especially with regard to the relevant 

environmental, health and safety regulations.   

In the specific context of EU-REACH and EU-CLP, i2a acts as Secretariat to 

support lead and member registrants of joint submissions of data on antimony 

and antimony compounds.  In this role, i2a monitors scientific developments 

and changes in the REACH and CLP regulations, prepare the relevant 

registration dossier updates, and provides access to the resulting data, risk 

assessment and classification conclusions, as relevant. 

Since 2017, i2a has been supporting registrants with the Evaluation processes 

as well. 

 Name EC# CAS# 
Tonnage 
band 
(t/a) 

Sb ANTIMONY METAL 
231-
146-5 

7440-
36-0 

> 1000 

ATO DIANTIMONY TRIOXIDE 
215-
175-0 

1309-
64-4 

> 1000  

SHHA 
SODIUM 
HEXAHYDROXOANTIMONATE 

251-
735-0 

33908-
66-6 

> 1000 

SAA SODIUM ANTIMONATE (A) 
239-
444-7 

15432-
85-6 

100-
1000 

ATEG 
DIANTIMONYTRIS(ethylene 
glycolate) 

249-
820-2 

29736-
75-2 

100-
1000 



 

 

APO DIANTIMONY PENTOXIDE 
215-
237-7 

1314-
60-9 

100-
1000 

ATS ANTIMONY TRISULFIDE 
215-
713-4 

1345-
04-6 

10-100 

ATC ANTIMONY TRICHLORIDE 
233-
47-2 

10025-
91-9 

10-100 

APC ANTIMONY PENTACHLORIDE 
231-
601-8 

647-18-
9 

10-100 

PHHA 
POTASSIUM 
HEXAHYDROXOANTIMONATE 

235-
387-7 

12208-
13-8 

10-100 

 

Contact? 
 

 

Number of members 
+ comment if 
appropriate 

19 full and 9 associate members 

Minimum fee for 
consortium 

5,300 euro (annual membership fee for smallest tonnage band in 2022) 

(companies become member of the i2a association. There is no separate 

consortium). 

Brief description of 
membership profile 
(e.g. manufacturers, 
ORs, companies per 
legal entity etc.) 

Full Membership is open to legal entities who are producers or importers of 

antimony compounds. Associate Membership is open to legal entities that do 

not produce antimony compounds but are stakeholders who have a 

commercial interest in antimony compounds, such as distributors or customers 

of the Full Members. Companies that need to REACH register are always full 

members. ORs are NOT member of i2a, their client(s) is(are). All legal entities 

of a company are included in one membership fee for a company: tonnages 

are added up for all Sb substances, which then define the tonnage class. 

 

Status and Comments 
 

Major review of 
agreement and 
structure (if relevant) 

We are since January 2008 a non-profit association.  
The Internal Agreement was updated in 2010, and then again in 2012, 
together with the By-laws of the Association.   
The last update was performed in 2025. 
 

Support on REACH-
type regulations (e.g. 
Korea, Turkey, UK) 

We do provide data for all other non Eu REACH like systems. 

Other comments (if 
relevant) 

 

 


